Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting

Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date and Time

Wednesday, 28th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place

Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared,
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 November
2017.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6.

THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY - UPDATE (Pages 9 - 18)
To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services regarding the implementation of the County Council’s
Apprenticeship Levy programme.

7.

PAY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE (Pages 19 - 34)
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding
the national pay award and proposals for a new pay framework, outline
arrangements for the temporary increase to the EHCC pay framework to
meet the National Living Wage (NLW) increase from 1 April 2018, and an
update on recent and pending legislative changes.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.
ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

Agenda Item 3
AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on
Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017
Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid
* Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

* Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott

*Present
7.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Cllr Chris Carter

8.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

9.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

10.

DEPUTATIONS
No deputation requests were received.

11.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion.

Page 3

12.

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME FOR 2018/19 & MEMBERS'
ALLOWANCES SCHEME FOR 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out the
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) with regard to
the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 together with a Scheme for
2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.
The report was introduced and the legal ability of the Council to make a new
Scheme or to amend an existing Scheme was confirmed. Members noted that in
doing this, the Council had a responsibility to ask the IRP for recommendations
and to have regard to these in reaching a decision. The recommendations of the
IRP were set out in the appendix to the report.
With reference to the report, the Committee considered a number of specific
points recommended by the IRP, along with the general principle that the
Scheme be set for a four year period with adjustments to be made in accordance
with an agreed index.
With regard to the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the Assistant to
the Executive – Rural Affairs Champion, the IRP had considered supporting
information about the role and its development over the past 12 months. . It was
highlighted that the increasing role of Town and Parish Councils would likely
cause the significance of the position and the workload to increase going
forward. With this in mind, the Committee agreed to support the recommendation
of the IRP for no increase and supported a further review in 12 months, to allow
consideration of any change in the role.
The IRP recommendation for no change to the formula for the calculation of the
SRA for opposition spokespersons was noted and accepted by the Committee. It
was agreed that comparison in the value of the opposition spokesperson SRA
before and after the introduction of the formula would be investigated.
Recommendations for the introduction of an SRA for Co-opted Scheme Member
Representatives on the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board were
considered and supported.
The Committee considered the recommendations of the IRP regarding childcare
and dependents’ carers allowances, in particular the need to balance
responsibility for public money with a fair level of support to enable elected
Members to carry out their duties and the provision of an efficient means for
reclaiming costs. With this in mind a range of options were discussed, including
paying the actual cost of care, linking it with the national living wage and linking it
with the rate paid by the County Council for similar care provision. It was noted
that Members’ expense claims were spot checked and therefore relied largely on
self-policing. It was proposed and agreed that it was desirable that allowances
should be reflective of actual cost, whilst retaining an open, efficient and
transparent process, and that officers should review and advise on appropriate
means to identify a cap. It was furthermore agreed that the cap could differ
between childcare and dependents’ carers claims.

Page 4

The recommendation for the provision of an index equivalent to grade H and
above for Council staff by which future amendments to the Scheme should be
made until 2021/22 was acknowledged and supported. It was agreed that this
should include the posts technically outside of the Members’ Allowances
Scheme, such as Chairman 
[...]
3.

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL YEAR
2018/19
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County
Council’s annual pay statement.

Page 5

It was confirmed that the Council has a legal responsibility to publish an annual
pay statement, that this did not set any pay policy but was a reflection of what
was in place already. A query was raised regarding severance payments and it
was explained by the Monitoring Officer that this was a complex area but the
position was in accordance with current legislation.
The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved:
1. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval of
the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting out
the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the financial
year 2018/19 in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act,
2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that it
remains the appropriate Committee to agree Chief Officer remuneration, for
Chief Officers above Grade K, including individual salary offers in respect of
any new Chief Officer appointments, any changes to Chief Officer salaries
after appointment and any severance packages for Chief Officers leaving the
County Council, in accordance with the Pay Statement.
3. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in
consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any
changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to
legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to salaries of
staff determined prior to consideration of the Pay Statement by full Council.

14.

LEGISLATION UPDATE
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources
regarding recent and pending legislative changes.
The report was introduced and key points relating to exit payments and the
calculation of redundancy pay were highlighted.
The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved:
1.
2.
3.
4.

15.

To note the developments on the Gender Pay Gap report.
To note the developments in relation to Exit Payment amendments.
To agree the proposed clarification in the Redundancy Policy
That a further update is provided at March 2018 meeting of EHCC

EHCC APPRENTICE PAY FRAMEWORK
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources
regarding the Apprentice Pay Framework.
The context of the apprenticeship levy was set out and it was confirmed that the
new framework encouraged apprenticeships to be possible at all grade levels
and therefore in consultation with schools the current pay framework which
focussed on apprenticeship pay at sub grades A and B needed to be withdrawn.

Page 6

It was noted that a small number of schools had indicated a preference for using
lower national minimum wage rates and explained they were free to do so at
their own risk of equal pay challenge. The Committee welcomed publicity of a
decision on the framework to school governors in order to highlight the risks and
their responsibilities..
The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved:
That EHCC Committee:
1. Agree the adoption of a new Apprentice Pay Framework to be fully
implemented on 1st April 2018, and that the Framework operates within
existing EHCC pay scales. A detailed transition plan for all current
apprentices on Grade Minus arrangements will be developed to transfer to
newly created apprentice roles and positions in accordance with the new pay
framework outlined in this paper.
2. Agree the withdrawal of the existing EHCC Apprenticeship ‘grade minus’
policy, this having been developed specifically as part of the Hampshire
Youth Investment Programme.
3. Agree that the current ‘Apprentice First’ policy be formally extended from the
current grades A-C to all roles appointed on EHCC terms & conditions,
grades A-K.
4. Note the right of schools under the School Staffing Regulations (2009) to
appoint staff, the flexibility that this affords them in the context of the
Apprenticeship Levy and the associated risks.
5. Note the right of the Local Authority under the Scheme for Financing Schools
(2015) (Section 6) to charge to a school’s budget any awards by courts and
industrial tribunals against the authority, or out of court settlements, arising
from action or inaction by the governing body contrary to the authority’s
advice.
6. The County Council should write formally to school governors outlining the
risks of paying outside of the policy and that the Council would use the right
of the Local Authority under the Scheme for Financing Schools (2015)
(Section 6) to charge to a school’s budget any awards by courts and
industrial tribunals against the authority, or out of court settlements, arising
from action or inaction by the governing body contrary to the authority’s
advice.
7. Agree that a technical amendment be made to SAP to include the statutory
Apprentice and age-related National Minimum and Living Wage rates as
detailed in appendix 1. If approved, this facility would also be available to
non maintained schools.

16.

PAY UPDATE
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources
regarding pay in Hampshire County Council.
The context of the EHCC pay scheme not being aligned with the National Joint
Committee (NJC) scheme was set out and it was explained that this made the
application of nationally agreed pay uplifts more complicated when they were not
on the basis of a universal percentage increase. It was clarified that further

Page 7

details of national changes were awaited to be able to understand the extent of
the challenge.
The recommendation was considered and it was resolved to note the update
provided in the report.

Chairman,

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

Committee/Panel:

Employment in Hampshire County Council

Date:

28 March 2018

Title:

The Apprenticeship Levy - update

Report From:

Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:

Karen Murray

Tel: 01962 847876

Email: karen.murray@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. It is recommended that EHCC note the progress to date within the County
Council to implement the levy and developing our Apprenticeship programme.
2.

Executive Summary

2.1. Following its approval of a new Apprentice Pay Framework in November 2017,
this paper provides a further update to the EHCC Committee on the
implementation of the County Council’s Apprenticeship Levy (the levy)
programme.
2.2. The update covers policy and operational developments, and highlights activity
undertaken to date to develop the Hampshire Apprenticeship and Hampshire
School’s Apprenticeship programmes. It also includes an update on national
policy developments and comments on the operation of the scheme in
accordance with national guidelines.
2.3. Specifically, this paper addresses three key issues raised at the EHCC
committee meeting in November, namely; communications with schools;
implementation of policy; and use of levy funds.
3.

The Apprenticeship Levy and the public sector

3.1 The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in April 2017 as part of the
government’s Apprenticeship reform programme. Placing employers at the
heart of the reforms, government is targeting three million new apprenticeship
starts by 2020. The policy has cross-party support and forms an element of the
wider reforms of technical and work-based education (in England).

Page 9

3.2 The levy requires all employers in England, across all sectors, who have an
annual salary bill of £3.0m or above to pay 0.5% of their wage bill into a digital
account. An allowance is applied of £15,000. Funds within the account are
available only to fund approved Apprenticeship training (delivered by an
approved Apprenticeship provider) and associated end-assessment.
3.3 Two of the largest sectors liable for the levy are the NHS, whose total liability is
e
[...]
er briefing event was held in September
21017 with 49 providers attending.
6.2. The approach to Apprenticeship procurement being pursued by the County
Council has been commented upon by the EFSA (funding body) and partner
LAs as representing emerging best practice. Consequently, all 11 Hampshire
District and Borough Council’s have been asked to be named on the
framework, as have Hampshire Fire & Rescue, Hampshire Constabulary,
Southampton City Council, Portsmouth City Council and the IOW Council. It is
hoped that their wish to be included in our procurement exercise can lead to
greater levels of collaboration between the Hampshire Local Authorities around
this agenda including, potentially, a future shared service Apprenticeship
scheme.
6.3. All Hampshire Academies have been named on the County Council’s
Apprenticeship provider framework. A small – but growing – number of these
have approached the County Council to explore how we may operate their levy
programme on their behalf. If agreed, this will provide a contribution towards
the resourcing of the Hampshire Strategic Apprenticeship Team.
7.

Communicating policy and supporting compliance

Page 13

7.1. At its meeting in November 2017, the EHCC committee approved the adoption
of a new Apprentice Pay Framework. Consequently, from 1 April 2018 all HCC
Apprentices will be paid ‘the grade for the role’. Committee also approved the
extension of the ‘Apprentice First’ policy’ to all EHCC pay grades.
7.2. Subsequent to the committee’s approval, the new policy has been widely
communicated. Colleagues in payroll have been making the necessary
technical amendments to both apply the new pay framework and transition any
continuing Apprentices on 1 April 2018 to their new pay grade, where required.
7.3. Schools were extensively consulted in the formulation of the new Apprentice
Pay Framework which, when formally adopted, constituted Local Authority
advice. Consequently, it is our expectation that all schools comply with the
a
[...]
to:
 note the application of the 2018 NJC national pay award to EHCC grades A
to G, in accordance with the EHCC collective agreement;
 note the application of a temporary increase to step 1 of Grade A if the NJC
pay award is not implemented in time for 1 April 2018;
 give authority to implement the 2018 NJC pay award to grades H to K, and
those staff paid above grade K as long as it is in line with the current final
offer of 2%. A pay award that is higher than this will need to be brought back
to EHCC for agreement;
 note that it is not possible at this time to make a recommendation of the best
option for managing the implications of the 2019 NJC pay award and the new
NJC pay framework for the EHCC pay framework. The position will continue
to be closely monitored with options being developed for agreement by
EHCC;
 note the developments on the Gender Pay Gap report;
 note the developments in relation to Exit Payment amendments;
 further updates on the legislative changes will be provided only when further
information is available.

2.

Executive Summary

2.1

The purpose of this paper is to:
i) Provide an update on the national pay award and proposals for a new pay
framework for the National Joint Committee (NJC) for Local Government
Services, and

Page 19

ii) Outline arrangements for the temporary increase to the EHCC pay framework to
meet the National Living Wage (NLW) increase from 1 April 2018, should the
2018 pay award not be agreed in time for implementation in April 2018.
iii) provide an update on recent and pending legislative changes and recommend
that a further update be provided to EHCC when is available.
3.

Context

3.1

A paper was submitted to the Committee in July 2017 which explained the possible
impact of the National Living wage (NLW) and national pay award on the EHCC pay
framework.

3.2

In July, the Committee gave it’s authority to implement the 2018 pay increase as
long as it is in line with NLW and 1%. A pay award that is higher than this will need
to be brought back to EHCC for agreement.

3.3

In November, a further paper was submitted to this Committee providing an update
on the national pay award and proposals for a new NJC pay framework for the NJC
for Local Government Services.

3.4

The key points to note are that the:

3.5

EHCC pay framework is different to the national NJC pay framework, in terms of
both grades and salaries.

3.6

EHCC agreement requires the national pay award (percentage or monetary amount)
to be applied to EHCC grades of A to G inclusive. For grades H and above the
salary ranges are reviewed by HCC in consultation with the Trade Unions.

3.7

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) included provision for a 1% per annum
national pay award and an element for the predicted impact of the NLW.

4.

Current position of NJC pay award

4.1

On 5 December 2017 the National Employers made a 2 year final pay offer to the
Trade Unions (TUs) side, covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020 as
detailed in Appendix 1.

4.2

The Unions will now hold consultative ballots of their members on the final pay offer.
Unison and Unite are recommending rejection among their members. GMB are
recommending that their members accept the final pay offer. The three Unions have
co-ordinated their consultations to end in early March so that they can jointly
announce the result in mid-March.

4.3

The NJC pay offer:


Year 1 (1 April 2018): staff on NJC scale points (SCPs) 20 and above will
receive a 2% pay increase. Staff paid below SCP 20 will receive varying
increases ranging from 3.7% to 9.2%. This will result in a new bottom rate of
£8.50 per hour.

Page 20



Year 2 (1 April 2019): the lowest NJC SCP rate will increase to £9.00 per hour.
This is to ensure that the bottom rate of the new NJC pay spine is not pegged to
the NLW rate, allowing some headroom for future increases to the NLW. A new
NJC pay framework will be created by ‘pairing off’ the existing bottom twelve pay
points into six new pay points with an even increment of 2% between new SCP’s
1 to 22. From SCP’s 23 onwards, a flat-rate increase of 2% and retention of the
current differentials will be applied.

5.

Current position of the NLW

5.1

From 1 April 2018 the NLW will increase by 4.4% to £7.83 per hour, which equates
to an annual salary of £15,106.44 per annum.

5.2

The Council has a statutory responsibility to ensure staff on the EHCC pay
framework are paid at least the NLW.

6.

Action to be taken by HCC to meet NLW requirements from 1 April 2018

6.1

Step 1 of Grade A is the only pay point on the 2017 EHCC pay framework which will
fall below the new 2018 NLW rate, should the NJC pay award not be implemented in
time for 1 April 2018.

6.2

If, as expected, the NJC pay award is not agreed in time for implementation in April
2018 the Council will need to ensure that all staff paid on the EHCC pay framework
are paid at least the NLW of £7.83 per hour from 1 April. To meet this legal
requirement an interim increase to £7.83 per hour, which equates to £15,106.44 per
annum, will be applied to the base pay of staff on step 1 of Grade A, from 1 April
2018. This will affect approximately 380 staff.

7.

Future implementation of the NJC pay award

7.1

A pay agreement will not be reached in time for an April 2018 implementation and
dependant upon the final agreement this may require EHCC approval. Once agreed,
the NJC pay award will be applied to HCC’s 2017 pay scales, backdated to 1 April
2018. As a result of the NJC pay award being applied, the interim increase in pay for
those members of staff referenced at 5.2 will be removed and the pay increase
applied to their salary as at 31 March 2018 and, all staff will move onto the
appropriate 2018 pay scales.

8.

Financial implications

8.1

The MTFS included provision for a 1% per annum pay award (impact on cash limited
budgets for each 1% increase is circa £2.5m) and an additional allowance rising to
£5m by 2020 for the impact of the NLW on the directly employed workforce within
cash limited services.

8.2

The two year pay offer, consisting of a ‘core’ increase of 2% for each of the next two
years and changes to the lower pay scales to accommodate the impact of the NLW
has been made by employers. The overall impact of this on cash limited service
could equate to increases of around 3% each year for the next two years.

Page 21

Depending on the final pay award that is agreed this could mean additional recurring
costs of circa £5m need to be met.
8.3

As part of the budget setting process on 22 February County Council approved a
council tax increase of 5.99% in 2018/19, reflecting the change in the referendum
limits announced by the Government for ‘core’ council tax which for the County
Council rose from 2% to 3%. This additional 1% increase, over and above the
assumptions set out within the MTFS, will generate additional income of £5.7m in
2018/19 and has allowed provision to be made within contingencies to meet these
forecast additional recurring costs.

8.4

The impact of the pay offer on other areas such as Trading Units and Schools will be
greater due to the grade profile of the workforce. This was recognised previously
and further work is underway to consider the potential financial implications.

8.5

The pay increases arising from the two year pay offer will help to address the
widening pay disparity with the market, particularly at the lower levels, and help to
redress the impact of the historic pay freezes on skills shortages and potentially
Brexit. However, it must be noted that the resulting higher costs take place at a time
of continued austerity when the Council still needs to deliver significant savings.

9.

Next Steps

9.1

The Unions will now hold consultative ballots of their members on the final pay offer.
Interim updates will be brought to EHCC as more information becomes available.

9.2

If the NJC pay award is not agreed in time for implementation in April 2018 a
temporary increase to step 1 of grade will be applied to meet the NLW increase from
1 April 2018.

9.3

In view of the increased final pay offer EHCC are asked to approve the
implementation of the 2018 NJC pay award to grades H to K, and those staff paid
above grade K as long as it is in line with the current final offer of 2%. A pay award
that is higher than this will need to be brought back to EHCC for agreement.

9.4

Once the final pay award has been agreed a recommendation of the best option for
managing the implications of the new NJC pay framework for EHCC from 1 April
2019 will be brought to EHCC for consideration.

9.5

At the time of writing this paper, the known position is as described. If any further
information is provided ahead of the meeting, then a verbal update will be provided.

10.

Employment Legislation Update

10.1

Mandatory Gender Pay Gap Reporting

10.2

The project is on track to allow the County Council to meet its statutory obligations.
The data will be published 29 March on the dedicated .gov website.

Page 22

10.3

Exit Payment Cap, Exit Payment Recovery and Further Changes to Exit
Payments

10.4

A Private Members Bill “The Public Sector Exit Payments (Limitation) Bill” is being
considered by Parliament, with a second reading on 2 May 2018. There is no further
update at the time of writing.

Page 23

Integral Appendix A:

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Strategic Plan
These government proposals do not link to the Strategic Plan but potentially impact
the County Council’s workforce strategy.

Other Significant Links
Links to previous Member decisions:
Title

Date

Update on proposed Government policy changes
Update on Government proposed policy changes
2016 National Pay Award and National Living
Wage
Pay and Policy Update
Pay and Policy Update

11 November 2015
9 March 2016
9 March 2016

Pay, Policy and Legislation Update

12 July 2017

Pay Update

22 November 2017

10 November 2016
14 March 2017

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 -

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on
Wednesday, 28th March, 2018
Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid
* Councillor Keith Evans
* Councillor Christopher Carter
Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Roger Huxstep
Councillor Jackie Porter
*Present

17.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Collett and Perry

18.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.
Councillor Grajewski declared a personal interest with regards item 6 on the
agenda (The Apprenticeship Levy) by virtue of being a Governor at Eastleigh
College, which is a provider of apprenticeships.

19.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed.

20.

DEPUTATIONS
No requests to make a deputation to this meeting had been received.

21.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion.

22.

THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY - UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services regarding the implementation of the County Council’s
Apprenticeship Levy programme.
The context of this Government initiative was set out and it was confirmed that
the money top-sliced from the County Council was held in a digital account that
could be drawn down for apprenticeship training. Training schemes must be
approved and accredited in order to use the levy. The number of apprenticeships
had declined as a result of suitable training schemes not being in place and for
this reason the period in which it could be used had been extended to 24
months. Appendix 1 of the report was highlighted as it demonstrated how the
County Council was seeking to convert existing training into apprenticeships and
some of the difficulties with this were noted. It was confirmed that up to 10
percent of the levy could be transferred for use by staff in the Council’s supply
chain and this concept was still being worked out nationally.
Members discussed the differences between the new standards and the
previous framework and heard that there was now a greater level of prescription
and also rigour, however not all of the standards had been defined, which was
limiting progress. The anticipated split of the use of funding between new and
existing staff was questioned and it was heard that this had not formally been
defined, but the emphasis was likely to be on new staff as the off-job element
would be easier to manage. The Committee acknowledged that with wholesale
change a time lag was inevitable and noted that further analysis would be carried
out on longer term targets.
The recommendations were considered and it was
RESOLVED:
That EHCC note the progress to date within the County Council to implement the
levy and developing the Apprenticeship programme.

23.

PAY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources
regarding the national pay award and proposals for a new pay framework,
outline arrangements for the temporary increase to the EHCC pay framework to
meet the National Living Wage (NLW) increase from 1 April 2018, and an update
on recent and pending legislative changes.
The context and impact of the new pay framework was introduced, in particular
the need for grade consolidation to retain a 2 percent pressure and the £5 million
pressure on the County Council budget. The Trade Union position both
nationally and in Hampshire was set out and it was noted that around 20 percent
of the County Council’s workforce was unionised. Mechanisms to ensure that
increases in lower pay grades would match increases in the national living wage
were detailed.

An update was provided on mandatory gender pay gap reporting, which was
being compiled in accordance with national requirements and due to be
published the day after the Committee’s meeting. Members heard that in
principle there is no gender pay gap as everyone on a particular grade is paid
equally. However the nature of some of the Council’s service delivery work and
in particular the retention of direct service delivery had shaped the outcomes that
were due to be published. Members acknowledged that Local Authorities would
be difficult to compare and agreed that the Committee should review the
published County Council figures at a future meeting.
The recommendations in the report were considered and it was
RESOLVED:
That EHCC:
 note the application of the 2018 NJC national pay award to EHCC grades
A to G, in accordance with the EHCC collective agreement;
 note the application of a temporary increase to step 1 of Grade A if the
NJC pay award is not implemented in time for 1 April 2018;
 give authority to implement the 2018 NJC pay award to grades H to K,
and those staff paid above grade K as long as it is in line with the current
final offer of 2%. A pay award that is higher than this will need to be
brought back to EHCC for agreement;
 note that it is not possible at this time to make a recommendation of the
best option for managing the implications of the 2019 NJC pay award and
the new NJC pay framework for the EHCC pay framework. The position
will continue to be closely monitored with options being developed for
agreement by EHCC;
 note the developments on the Gender Pay Gap report;
 note the developments in relation to Exit Payment amendments;
 further updates on the legislative changes will be provided only when
further information is available.

Chairman,

